### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
TH, Inc.	02/17/2011

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Tricatalyst, LLC
Street Address:	1069 Miller Ave.
City:	Berkeley
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94708

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10053264

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (877)769-7945

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 512-472-5070

Email: apsi@fr.com

Correspondent Name: James W. Babineau

Address Line 1: FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.

Address Line 2: P.O.BOX 1022

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55440-1022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 13605-0004001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Wanda Kellar

Total Attachments: 3

source=13605-Assignment#page1.tif source=13605-Assignment#page2.tif source=13605-Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 026081 FRAME: 0546

ICH \$40,00 1005

#### ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS IN INVENTIONS

For valuable consideration, TH, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of Massachusetts (hereinafter the "ASSIGNOR"), having a place of business at 1069 Miller Avenue, Berkeley, California 94708, as beneficial owner hereby assigns, sells, transfers and sets over to Tricatalyst, LLC, a Limited Liability Company organized under the laws of California having a place of business at 1069 Miller Avenue, Berkeley, California 94708, its successor, legal representatives and assigns, (collectively hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE"), ASSIGNOR's entire right, title, and interest in and to the patents listed on the attached schedule, and the inventions disclosed therein, (hereinafter the "INVENTIONS"), and the rights to prepare and prosecute patent applications, including provisional applications for patent, for the INVENTIONS worldwide, the right to claim priority to any of the patents listed on the attached schedule, and the rights in any and all Letters Patent or Patents to the INVENTIONS in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefore and thereon, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said applications, or reissues or extensions of said Letters Patents, supplemental protection certificates, and patent term restorations, utility models, design registrations, and all rights under International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and the full benefits thereof, and all rights, privileges and advantages appertaining thereto, including any and all provisional rights, rights to claim priority thereto, rights to damages, profits or recoveries of any nature for past infringement of said Letters Patents, and the payment of any and all maintenance fees, annuities, taxes, and the like (hereinafter the "RIGHTS"), the same to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, absolutely during the residue of the respective terms for which the Letters Patents were or will be granted, and for any and all rights extending from said patents and reissues, and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNOR had this assignment not been made;

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that ASSIGNOR has full right to convey the entire interest herein being assigned and represents that ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any agreement inconsistent with this Assignment or to the detriment of the RIGHTS being assigned hereby;

And for the same consideration, ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and agrees to and with ASSIGNEE, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, ASSIGNOR is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the INVENTIONS, and that the same are unencumbered and that assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and agrees to and with ASSIGNEE, that ASSIGNOR will, whenever counsel of ASSIGNEE, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding, including interference proceedings, in connection with said INVENTIONS in any country, or that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any of the Patents, to be obtained therein, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and, documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of the Patents for said INVENTIONS, without charge to ASSIGNEE, but at the cost and expense of the ASSIGNEE.

Executed at BENKELEY, CA this 17th day of FEBRUARY 2011

PATENT REEL: 026081 FRAME: 0547

ASSIGNOR:  By:
Acknowledgment
State of California
County of Alameda )
On Jehruary 17, 2011 before me, Sarah C. Umbehove, motory public (insert name and title of the officer)
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(4) whose name(4) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(4) on the instrument the person(4), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(4) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Signature and Clinkhor (Seal)  SARAH C. UMBENHOWER Commission # 1729534
Receipt Accepted by ASSIGNEE:  By  Notary Public - California  Alameda County My Comm. Expires Apr 5, 2011
David Levy
Manager, Tricatalyst, LLC

# SCHEDULE A

U.S. Serial No.	Date of Filing	U.S. Patent No.	Date of Issue
10/260,330	9/30/2002	7,104,950	9/12/2006
11/531,224	9/12/2006	7,608,037	10/27/2009
10/053,264	1/23/2002	7,340,465	3/4/2008

PATENT REEL: 026081 FRAME: 0549

**RECORDED: 04/06/2011**